
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush, 
Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

6 October 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 5 - 24)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

4 PERFORMANCE OF THE WHQS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - ASSURANCE 
REPORT (Pages 25 - 34)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide an update on progress of the Welsh Housing 
Quality Standards (WHQS), that the Council is delivering 
through its Capital Investment Programme.

5 RAPID REHOUSING TRANSITION PLAN (Pages 35 - 66)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide information on the core principles of Rapid 
Rehousing and the process of developing Flintshire’s Rapid 
Rehousing Transitional Plan, which supports the Councils and 
Welsh Governments ambition to end homelessness.

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28 (Pages 67 - 74)
Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Leader 
of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture 
and Leisure, Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To agree the proposed Priorities, Sub Priorities and Well-being 
Objectives for the Council Plan 2023-28 



3

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 12th October, 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successful trial, it was agreed to extend the approach to all Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.   

1.05 The Action Tracking details including an update on progress is attached at 
Appendix 2.

1.06 In July 2022 Councillor Helen Brown, as Chair of the Committee, 
contacted all Members of the Council to give them the opportunity to raise 
any issues that they thought would be beneficial for the Committee to 
consider and be placed on future meeting Agenda’s. 

A list of topics suggested by Members was supported for consideration at 
a future meeting, at the last meeting held in September 2022.  An updated 
version of the document considered in September, showing when the 
items would be considered, is shown at Appendix 3 of the report.  

Page 6



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 In some cases, action owners have been contacted to provide an update 
on their actions.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme.

Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community Housing & Assets OSC.

Appendix 3 – List of topics suggested by Members of the Council.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minutes of previous meetings of the Committee as identified in Appendix 2.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 7

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            
CURRENT FWP

Date of meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Report Author

Wednesday 16th 
November, 2022

2pm

Renting Homes Wales 
Act

Stores Contract

MTFS & Budget 
Setting 23-24

To outline changes proposed to the 
way all landlords in Wales rent their 
properties to be introduced from 1 
December, 2022. 

To consider the Stores Contract.

That the Committee reviews and 
comments on the Education, Youth 
and Culture cost pressures and 
overall budget strategy, and advises 
on any areas of cost efficiency it 
would like to see explored further.
 

Consultation

Consultation

Consultation

Service Manager – Housing, 
Welfare and communities 

Senior Manager - Housing & 
Asset Management

Chief Officer (Housing and 
Communities)

Wednesday 14th 
December, 2022

10am

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 30 
Year Financial 
Business Plan

Council Plan 2022-23 
Mid-Year Performance 
Reporting

Estate Management 

To consider the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 
2023/24 and the HRA Business Plan.

To review the levels of progress in 
the achievement of activities and 
performance levels identified in the 
Council Plan.

To consider Estate Management and 
work being undertaken by the Council 

Consultation

Assurance Monitoring

Consultation / Assurance 
Monitoring

Chief Officer (Housing & 
Communities)

Chief Officer (Housing & 
Communities)

Service Manager – Housing, 
Welfare and communities 

P
age 9



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            

Anti-Social behaviour 

Housing Strategy  

Flintshire Housing 
Need Prospectus 

and the impact this has on tenants.    

To update Members on the Policy 
and to outline any proposed changes 
to the Policy.

To provide an update on the Housing 
Strategy

To provide an update on the Housing 
Need Prospectus which informs the 
Social Housing Grant Programme.

Assurance Monitoring

Assurance Monitoring

Information Sharing

Service Manager – Housing, 
Welfare and communities 

Service Manager – Housing 
&
[...]
rrear 
levels

Revenues Manager

P
age 14



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
ACTION TRACKING FOR THE COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting Date Agenda item Action Required Action
Officer(s)

Action taken Timescale

27.09.2022 4. Forward Work 
Programme

That the Renting Homes Wales Act 
item be moved from 12th October to 
16th November meeting.

That the Dynamic Resource Scheduler 
(DRS) System Update be moved from 
16th November to 8th March, 2023.

Report on the budget, following the 
portfolio budget briefing sessions, be 
added for consideration at the 16th 
November, 2022 meeting.

That the items suggested by Members, 
as shown at Appendix 3 of the report, 
be added to the FWP for consideration 
at future meetings.

Ceri Shotton

Ceri Shotton

Ceri Shotton

Vicky Clark / Ceri 
Shotton

Item moved on FWP.

Item moved on FWP.

Item added to FWP.

Update provided of 
when the requests 
would be incorporated 
into the FWP, shown at 
Appendix 3 of the FWP 
report being presented 
at the 12.10.22 meeting.

Completed.

Completed.

Completed.

Completed.

27.09.2022 6. Voids 
Management

That a copy of the presentation slides 
be circulated to Members of the 
Committee.

In response to a question from the 
Chair, Vicky Clarke agreed to speak to 

Ceri Shotton

Vicky Clark

Copy of presentation 
slides shared with 
Committee Members via 
e-mail on 27.09.2022.

Raised with Cllr Sean 
Bibby on 05.10.2022.

Completed.

Completed. 

P
age 15



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
the Cabinet Member following the 
meeting on Member representation on 
the Voids Working Group.

The Chair suggested that the 
Committee visit the Council offices in 
Flint to allow them to take part in a 
walkthrough of the voids process from 
start to finish.  Vicky Clare agreed that 
this could be accommodated at a 
future date.

Cllr Dave Evans suggested that the 
Committee visit a void property when it 
became empty and also a void 
property that had been brought back 
into use in order to see the standard of 
work carried out.  Vicky Clarke agreed 
that this could be facilitated.

It was agreed that the Committee 
would receive an update report in six 
months’ time and that this should be 
added to the FWP.

Vicky Clark / Ceri 
Shotton

Vicky Clark / Ceri 
Shotton

Ceri Shotton

Work ongoing to identify 
dates for visit.

Work ongoing to identify 
dates for visit.

Item added to FWP for 
March 2023.

Ongoing.

Ongoing.

Completed.

27.09.2022 7. Rapid 
Rehousing

That an in-depth report on Rapid 
Rehousing and the Transition Plan be 
presented to the Committee at its next 
meeting scheduled for 12 October, 
2022. 

That a briefing session for all Members 
to outline all areas covered within the 

Ceri Shotton / 
Martin Cooil

Vicky Clark / Ceri 
Shotton

Item added to Agenda 
for the 12.10.22 
meeting.

Work ongoing to identify 
dates for visit.

Completed.

Ongoing.

P
age 16



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
Housing and Communities Portfolio be 
arranged for October, 2022.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Items suggested by Members of the Council

Councillor Item Reasons for request Reporting to the 
Committee

Cllr Sam Swash Scrutinising the 
Implementation of 
Affordable Housing 
Targets

It would be useful if the Committee could scrutinise the 
effectiveness of Flintshire County Council’s 
enforcement of affordable housing targets on 
development sites. The Council has ‘Housing Market 
Areas’ which al
[...]
ve one on order.  This could be done for a 
small charge, which motobility would then refund to 
the tenant via the government OLED scheme. 

To be referred to the 
Environment & Economy 
OSC.

Cllr Dale 
Selvester

Voids – Gardens I’m under the impression FCC are sub-contracting 
work for garden works in void properties.  It would be 
interesting to know what FCC have spent to date if this 
is the case.  In the past Caretakers would undertake 
this work. 

As part of the Estate 
Management report being 
presented to the Committee 
in December, 2022.

P
age 22



APPENDIX 3

Voids It would be interesting to see the KPI’s for 
performance management in voids turnaround and 
letting times.  With agile working being promoted I’m 
interested to know if this has affected the KPI’s at all.

As part of the Voids 
Management update report 
being presented to the 
Committee in March 2023.  

Cllr Marion 
Bateman 

Garage Sites Some years ago, I attended a Housing Workshop 
where the possibility of removing some garages and 
using the sites to build new housing stock was 
debated. 
 
We all know the great shortage and the even greater 
need for bungalows in Flintshire. Can these garage 
sites be looked at again with a view to, perhaps, 
easing the shortfall? 
 
In my ward there are at least 3 garage plots that are 
not being used to house vehicles and many are in a 
state of disrepair.

Garage sites report to be 
presented to the Committee 
in February, 2023.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 12th October 2022

Report Subject Performance of the WHQS Capital Programme – 
Assurance Report 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Council’s delivery of the 
Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) through the Capital Investment 
Programme.

The Council were successful in delivering the WHQS Programme of Works to all 
Council stock, a major capital investment of over £100m.  The Council are now in 
the maintenance phase of the programme, delivering further investment works to 
those components within our properties where required.

The report focuses on what has been delivered to date and what the next phase of 
the Councils WHQS investment programme will focus on.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the Capital Investment Programme in its next phase of compliance as it 
moves towards the updated Welsh Housing Quality Standards and 
requirements.

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD

1.01 The Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) is a national quality 
standard for public sector homes in Wales as set out by the Welsh 
Government.

All tenants in Wales should have the opportunity to live in good quality 
homes, which meet the requirements of each household.  The Housing 
Assets Capital Works Team is responsible for delivering internal & external 
upgrades to all Council owned properties and for compliance with the 
WHQS.

The Council achieved compliance with WHQS in December 2021. Now 
that the Council have met the WHQS it is important to ensure the standard 
is maintained and investment is planned accordingly. There is a continued 
investment programme to maintain the standard and enable the scheduled 
replacement of components when needed.

An updated version of the existing WHQS guidance is due to go live in 
early 2023 and the Council must prepare itself for the changes that will be 
required in order to remain compliant.

1.02 The existing Capital investment programme has continued as scheduled, 
to ensure the Council remain compliant with the existing WHQS standards; 
however key changes will need to be implemented as smoothly and 
efficiently as p
[...]
ilised to procure works or services.

They are often the most economic advantage in terms of value for money 
and local training provision.

HRA: The Housing Revenue Account.

Open Housing System: An electronic database system which is used by 
the Housing Assets Team where its assets are recorded along with tenant 
details, components, works tickets and tenant requests for works or 
inspections and other services. 

Components: A part or element such as an assets amenities (Kitchen 
Bathroom, Boiler, Roof, Windows, Doors etc.).

RAMS: Risk and Method Statements used in construction works to enable 
a Contractor to safely plan and identify how any risks will be mitigated or 
complied with.

PPE: Personal Protective Equipment.

Decarbonisation: Referring in this instance to Welsh Governments 
requirement for all Local Authorities in Wales to reduce its Carbon 
emissions and usage. 

EPC: Energy Performance Certificate.

SAP: Standard Assessment Procedure. 

Page 34



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 12th October 2022

Report Subject Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Local Authorities are required to develop Rapid Rehousing Transition Plans to 
demonstrate how they will move towards a new approach to preventing and 
relieving homelessness.  The paper provides an update on progress with 
developing the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan.  The paper also identifies the 
high level priorities contained within the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan and a 
draft action plan that Flintshire County Council and its partners will need to deliver 
in order to achieve transformation in homeless prevention and statutory 
homelessness services and begin the transition to Rapid Rehousing.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note 
progress to date and approve the high level priorities and action plan ahead 
of the formal adoption of the Full Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan by the 
end of Q3 2022-2023.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLANING RAPID REHOUSING

1.01 Developing the Rapid Rehousing Plan

There have been significant operational challenges with sustaining service 
delivery that have hindered the development process related to the Rapid 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Rehousing Transition Plan.  Whilst we are now in recovery from the 
pandemic homeless services are still dealing with the impact of covid, 
which saw significant changes to duties to people who experienced 
homelessness, leading to a high level of people in emergency and 
temporary housing.  This has been compounded by a challenging private 
rental sector, the emerging cost of living crisis, workforce resilience and 
recruitment issues which have seen staffing resource focused on 
operational service delivery.

Welsh Government are aware of these challenges, and whilst the initial 
deadlines for submission of drafts plans was the end of July 2022 and 
formal adoption by end of September 2022, they accept there will be 
slippage for some Councils.  Flintshire’s Rapid Rehousing Plan is now with 
Welsh Government and we await their feedback early October 2022.

1.02 Flintshire’s vision for Rapid Rehousing and links to the Housing 
Support Programme Strategy: 

“Working with our partners to transform prevention activity, housing 
related support and homelessness services, to achieve a co-ordinated 

and significant shift in service delivery to a rapid rehousing model, 
ensuring homelessness is rare, brief and unrepeated”

There is already significant synergy and a complimentary strength of focus 
to the rapid rehousing agenda within Flintshire’s Housing Support 
Programme Strategy which was launched in April 2022.  This is clearly 
evidenced as below:

Adopting Early Intervention and Targeted Prevention Activities
We know that rapid r
[...]
lect the key 
priorities of the Council for the five-year term of the new administration.

The ‘super-structure’ of the Plan comprises of seven priorities and relevant sub-
priorities. The seven priorities take a long-term view of recovery, projects and 
ambitions over the next five years.  The priorities and sub-priorities relevant to the 
Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee are shown at 
Appendix 1.

The Council Plan 2023 - 28 will be published in a similar format to previous years, 
identifying actions aimed at achieving the Well-being objectives, priorities and sub-
priorities. National and regional issues/risks which could impact on the 
achievement of these priorities will be identified and monitored. 

Part 2 of the Council Plan will be considered by all Overview and Scrutiny 
committees to ensure full coverage of Part 1 of the Council Plan 2023/28 and its 
respective measures and their targets.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee support the proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and 
Well-being objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28, as set out at Appendix 
1.

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 for organisations to ‘set out any actions to increase the extent to 
which the council is meeting the performance requirements.’ Plans for 
organisations should be robust; be clear on where it wants to go; and how 
it will get there.

1.02 A full review has taken place to ensure the appropriateness and relevance 
of the well-being objectives, priorities, and sub-priorities going forward.  
This includes:

 priority actions that continue from 2023 onwards for sustained 
attention

 priority actions which could be removed as they have been 
completed or become operational (business as usual); and

 emerging priority actions for 2023-28

1.03 The proposed structure of the Council Plan 2023-28 consists of seven 
priorities, well-bei
[...]
inition: Offering support to people to retain their housing and live well and 
ensuring homelessness is rare, brief, and unrepeated

Housing Needs and Housing 
Options

Definition: Helping people to explore their housing options so they can access 
the right homes to meet their needs

Social Housing Definition: Working with housing partners to develop and invest in affordable 
housing and social housing - with modern methods of construction, improving 
the quality of Council homes, and a commitment towards carbon neutral

Private Rented Sector Definition: Supporting the private sector to raise standards in the 
management and condition of housing and promote tenancy sustainment in 
our communities

Empty Properties Definition: Bringing empty homes back into use to enhance the local housing 
market and improve our local communities

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community Housing & Assets OSC
	Appendix 3 – List of topics suggested by Members of the Council

	4 Performance of the WHQS Capital Programme - Assurance Report
	5 Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan
	Enc. 1 for Rapid Rehousing

	6 Council Plan 2023-28
	Appendix 1: Council Plan 2023-28 – Proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and Well-being Objectives relevant to the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 12 October 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors:  Pam Banks, Gilliam Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta 
Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush, Dale 
Selvester and Linda Thew

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman and Jean Davies 
attended as observers 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Corporate Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources); Chief 
Executive; Chief Officer (Housing and Communities); Housing Programmes 
Manager; Service Manager – Housing Assets; Service Manager - Housing 
Management and Service Manager – Housing & Prevention   

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

24. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, outlining the following proposed amendment: -

 That a report on Stores Contract would be brought forward and presented 
at the next meeting scheduled for 16th November

The Facilitator referred to the actions arising from the last meeting and 
reported that the majority of the actions had been completed.  For those showing 
as ongoing, the Facilitator explained that a briefing session for all Members had 
been arranged, with notification having been sent out to Members.  Work was 
ongoing to identify a date for a site visit and Members would be notified once a 
date had been agreed.     

Councillor Tina Claydon referred to the item on Poverty scheduled to be 
presented to the Committee in April 2023 and suggested that this be brought 
forward to an earlier meeting.  The Facilitator agreed to liaise with the relevant 
officer on this following the meeting.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson, and seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

25. PERFORMANCE OF THE WHQS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - ASSURANCE 
REPORT

The Service Manager - Housing Assets introduced a report to provide an 
update on the Council’s delivery of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) 
through the Capital investment Programme.  

The Service Manager provided a detailed presentation which covered the 
following areas: -

 WHQS – Explained
 WHQS - Current Position
 WHQS – Challenges
 WHQS – Decarbonisation
 WHQS 2023
 Local Labour & Apprenticeships
 WHQS - Next Steps

In response to a question from the Chair around inspections, the Service 
Manager advised that as part of the in-house Stock Condition Survey, all Council 
properties would be visited and inspected.  

Councillor Dale Selvester commented on the thermal energy efficiency 
and asked whether the external works to replace rendering of properties had 
been completed on all properties or whether there were some properties 
outstanding.  The Service Manager explained that the programme would be 
focussing on not also meeting the WHQS but also de-carbonisation with a survey 
being carried out on the energy efficiency of all properties.  Where new 
components were required, these would be replaced to make sure the properties 
were as thermal efficiency as possible.     

The recommendations, as outlined in the report, was moved by Councillor 
Rosetta Dolphin, and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.  

RESOLVED:

That the Capital Investment Programme in its next phase of compliance, as it 
moved towards the updated Welsh Housing Quality Standards and requirement 
be noted.



26. RAPID REHOUSING TRANSITION PLAN

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention introduced a report to 
provide an update on progress with developing the Rapid Rehousing Transition 
Plan.  The report also identified the high-level priorities contained within the 
Transition Plan and a draft action plan that Flintshire County Council and its 
partners would need to deliver in order to achieve transformation in homeless 
prevention and statutory homelessness services and begin the transition to Rapid 
Rehousing.  

He commented that a TrACE agenda was being developed with regards to 
trauma and complex needs.  He also added that a vital part was supporting the 
workforce through development and training to build up resilience in the service, 
to avoid staff burnout and in turn to help maintain the retention of staff.  

The Service Manager informed the Committee that they were looking to 
supply a provision for a second homeless hub to serve both the North and South 
of Flintshire and commented on the need to increase supply of affordable 
housing.  He assured the Committee that there was a commitment to continue 
helping people sustain tenancies.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration thanked the Service 
Manager for the detailed report.  He commented on a successful case study 
around Rapid Rehousing which he had been made aware of for Perth & Kinross 
which he said he would happily share with the Committee following the meeting.  
He added that he would like more success stories to be presented at future 
meetings on the work being undertaken by the Council.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin commented that the biggest challenge was to 
acquire more housing stock and asked what could be done to utilize more assets 
for 2- and 1-bedroom flats.  The Service Manager advised that they were working 
closely with assets to explore more stock opportunities.

Councillor Glyn Banks commented on void properties and said that whilst 
the Committee had previously agreed to receive an update report on void 
properties in six months’ time, he felt that this needed to be considered at every 
meeting.  His comments were supported by Councillor Kevin Rush.  The Chief 
Officer (Housing and Communities) responded that the Committee, at its last 
meeting, had recommended an update report in six months’ time, to allow for the 
actions within the action plan to be implemented.  In the meantime, the 
Committee would be invited to a site visit to take part in a walkthrough of the 
voids process from start to finish.  

The Chair asked if she could attend the meetings of the Voids Working 
Group, as Chair of the Committee to sit as an observer.  The Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration explained that he would now be sitting on the Voids 
Working Group and welcomed attendance by Members of the Committee when 
appropriate.  

The Chair asked if there had been any progress with identifying suitable 
locations for a replacement to the current Homeless hub.  The Service Manager 
advised that there had been a potential site identified in the Deeside area.  A 



feasibility study would need to be undertaken and there would be engagement 
with local Members, prior to an update report being presented to Scrutiny and 
Cabinet. 

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress to date, as shown in the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee approve the high-level priorities and action plan ahead 
of the formal adoption of the Full Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan by the 
end of Q3 2022-23.

27. COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

The Chief Executive presented a report on the refreshed priorities, sub-
priorities and well-being objectives within the Council Plan for 2023-28 which 
reflected a long-term view of recovery, projects and ambitions over the period.  
Members were reminded that this was a high-level summary document with 
further detail to be reported in Part 2 of the Council Plan.

In response to a question from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin around the 
replacement and renewal of energy/solar panels, the Service Manager – Housing 
Assets explained that solar panel were regularly serviced, assessed and 
maintained, and would be replaced when required.  He said there was no exact 
life cycle of the equipment but would expect it to be around the 15-year mark.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the proposed Priorities, Sub-priorities and Well-being 
objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.26 am)

Chair


